# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Aaron Peoples    | 10/20/2008     |
| Qibo Zhang       | 10/25/2008     |
| Charles Moore    | 10/22/2008     |
| Losee Lucy Ling  | 11/04/2008     |
| Mithra Rothfeder | 11/04/2008     |
| Kim Lewis        | 11/06/2008     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | NovoBiotic Pharmaceuticals LLC |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 767C Concord Avenue            |  |
| City:           | Cambridge                      |  |
| State/Country:  | MASSACHUSETTS                  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 02138                          |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12196714 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500706957

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175266000

Email: jeanne.connelly@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: WilmerHale Address Line 1: 60 State Street Address Line 2: Jeanne Connelly

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 113374.129US6

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021847 FRAME: 0616** 

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Jeanne Connelly |
|--|-----------------|
| Total Attachments: 8 source=129US6Assignment#page1.tif source=129US6Assignment#page2.tif source=129US6Assignment#page3.tif source=129US6Assignment#page4.tif |                 |
| source=129US6Assignment#page5.tif<br>source=129US6Assignment#page6.tif<br>source=129US6Assignment#page7.tif<br>source=129US6Assignment#page8.tif             |                 |

PATENT REEL: 021847 FRAME: 0617

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Aaron Peoples, residing at 125 Montgomery Street, #2, Cambridge, MA 02140, Qibo Zhang, residing at 6211 Hampshire House, #12, Albany, New York 12203, Charles Moore, residing at 219 Park Drive, Boston, MA 02215, Lucy Ling, residing at 131 Gloucester Street, Arlington, MA 02476, Mithra Rothfeder, residing at 51 Marion Rd. #3

Boliman Marion Rothfeder, residing at 49 Glendale Road, Newton, MA 02459, are the inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, entitled "Novel Macrolactam Compounds" also identified as Attorney Docket Number 113374.129US6, the specification of which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as a provisional patent application on August 22, 2008 and has been assigned Application No. 12/196,714.

WHEREAS, **NovoBiotic Pharmaceuticals LLC**, whose address is 767C Concord Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02138, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to me, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

US1DOCS 6834145v1

PATENT REEL: 021847 FRAME: 0618

Assignment

- 2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

-2-

| State of )  County of )  On this day of, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, <b>Aaron Peoples</b> , who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the be of his/her knowledge and belief.  Notary Public  Notary Public  My Commission Expires: | /0 - 20. Date  | -08   | <del></del> | Caren) ron Peoples   | People                          |                            |                        |
|--|--|---|-------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|
| On this day of, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, <b>Aaron Peoples</b> , who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the be of his/her knowledge and belief.  Notary Public   | State of   |   | )           |  |                                 |                            |                        |
| personally appeared, <b>Aaron Peoples</b> , who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the be of his/her knowledge and belief.  Notary Public   | County of  |   | )           |  |                                 |                            |                        |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  | personally appeared, identification, to be the who swore or affirmed | d, Aaron People the person who med to me that t | es, who     | proved to me to proved to me to prove t | through satist<br>the preceding | factory evices or attached | dence of document, and |
|  |  |   |             | •  |                                 | •                          |                        |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha  | ave hereunto set my hand and seal.   |
|---|--|
| Date Date   | Qibo Zhang   |
| State of  | )  |
| County of   | )  |
| personally appeared, Qibo Zhang, identification, to be the person who | , 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of se name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and se contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best |
|   | Notary Public My Commission Expires:   |

| IN TESTIMONY WH                                  | EREOF, I have her  | eunto set my hand and seal.  |
|--|--|--|
| 10 · 22 · 2 co &  Date                           | Cha  | rles Moore   |
| State of   | )  |  |
| County of  | )  |  |
| personally appeared, Clidentification, to be the | harles Moore, who person whose name to me that the conte | _, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of e is signed on the preceding or attached document, and ents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best |
|  |  | Notary Public My Commission Expires:   |

| 11/4/08                                     |   | Lo See Luy C  |
|---|---|---|
| Date  | Losee Lucy L  | Ling ' /  |
| State of                                    | )   |   |
| County of                                   | )   |   |
| personally appeared, to be the person whose | Lucy Ling, who proved se name is signed on the ne contents of the docum | 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, preceding or attached document, and who swore or nent are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her |
|   |   | Notary Public My Commission Expires:  |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

| IN TESTIMONY WH                                  | EREOF, I have here   | eunto set my hand and seal.  |
|--|--|--|
| //·04·08<br>Date                                 | (Mith  | Male Buk<br>1ra Rothfeder  |
| State of   | )  |  |
| County of  | )  |  |
| personally appeared, M identification, to be the | ithra Rothfeder, we person whose name to me that the conte | _, 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, tho proved to me through satisfactory evidence of is signed on the preceding or attached document, and into of the document are truthful and accurate to the best |
|  |  | Notary Public My Commission Expires:   |

| 11/04/08 Kin   | Lewis Leur   |
|--|--|
| State of )   |  |
| County of )  |  |
| personally appeared, <b>Kim Lewis</b> , who pro to be the person whose name is signed on | ved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification the preceding or attached document, and who swore or nument are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her |
|  | Notary Public My Commission Expires:   |

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

**RECORDED: 11/18/2008** 

**PATENT REEL: 021847 FRAME: 0625**